



Financial Statements
June 30, 2023 and 2022

Mosaic and Affiliates

Independent Auditor’s Report	1
Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	41



Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Mosaic and Affiliates
Omaha, Nebraska

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Mosaic and Affiliates (Mosaic), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mosaic as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards (Government Auditing Standards)*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Mosaic and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mosaic's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.


In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Mosaic's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mosaic's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 18, 2023 on our consideration of Mosaic's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Mosaic's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Mosaic's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.


Eide Sully LLP
Omaha, Nebraska
October 18, 2023

Mosaic and Affiliates
Consolidated Balance Sheets
June 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	2022
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 58,493,332	\$ 56,362,422
Current portion of investments, primarily investments limited as to use	60,515,380	28,152,262
Receivables		
Program services	26,809,464	30,307,338
Pledges	1,495,524	1,150,346
Affiliates	373,065	409,840
Other	1,607,710	1,829,815
Current portion of investment in sales-type lease	668,000	174,083
Other current assets	46,454	68,146
Prepaid expenses	1,994,571	1,745,794
Total current assets	152,003,500	120,200,046
Noncurrent Assets		
Investments primarily investments limited as to use, net of current portion	66,770,486	72,854,198
Investment in sales-type lease, net of current portion	-	1,084,123
Property and equipment, net	51,625,949	49,516,672
Right of use assets, net		
Operating leases	4,304,759	6,073,518
Financing leases	4,064,128	4,255,998
Goodwill, net	20,795,472	22,886,557
Other long-term assets	5,559,516	3,642,184
Total assets	\$305,123,810	\$ 280,513,296

Mosaic and Affiliates
Consolidated Balance Sheets
June 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	2022
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities		
Current portion of		
Long-term debt, including lines of credit	\$ 5,073,321	\$ 3,769,446
Lease liabilities		
Operating	1,919,362	2,682,091
Finance	944,766	730,227
Annuity payment liability	131,308	131,308
Liability for post-retirement benefits	324,096	23,972
Accounts payable		
Trade	5,609,742	8,460,526
Construction	-	60,144
Other accrued expenses	14,871,232	23,824,985
Outstanding and incurred but not reported loss reserves	10,468,877	9,940,600
Refundable advances	6,448,016	5,708,691
Estimated third-party payor settlements - Medicaid	4,786,394	1,095,656
	50,577,114	56,427,646
Long-term Liabilities		
Long-term debt, net	25,129,847	21,266,851
Lease liabilities, net of current portion		
Operating	2,379,095	3,395,272
Finance	3,193,218	3,617,713
Annuity payment liability, net of current portion	1,445,736	1,486,357
Refundable fees	483,920	583,445
Liability for post-retirement benefits, net of current portion	927,330	1,121,700
	33,559,146	31,471,338
	84,136,260	87,898,984
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	186,773,968	161,946,369
With donor restrictions	34,213,582	30,667,943
	220,987,550	192,614,312
	\$305,123,810	\$ 280,513,296

Mosaic and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023			2022
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Total
Revenue, Gains and Other Support				
Program service revenue	\$ 345,710,702	\$ -	\$ 345,710,702	\$ 329,313,900
Gifts and grants	2,201,774	3,420,058	5,621,832	3,675,365
Estates	1,046,943	1,181,143	2,228,086	1,656,091
Other revenue	3,412,405	-	3,412,405	4,920,864
CARES Act Provider Relief Funds and related grants	7,499,592	-	7,499,592	4,073,801
Gain on forgiveness of debt	-	-	-	10,000,000
Contribution from acquired entity	3,113,992	-	3,113,992	2,597,898
Investment income, net	3,148,108	4,209	3,152,317	7,228,837
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net	3,183,125	-	3,183,125	(13,247,858)
Net assets released from restriction for operations	781,936	(781,936)	-	-
Total revenue, gains and other support	<u>370,098,577</u>	<u>3,823,474</u>	<u>373,922,051</u>	<u>350,218,898</u>
Expenses				
Salaries and wages	152,677,510	-	152,677,510	151,152,794
Employee benefits	29,329,458	-	29,329,458	31,227,787
Supplies	8,904,878	-	8,904,878	9,654,085
Facilities	14,666,691	-	14,666,691	14,692,457
Contracted providers	109,122,518	-	109,122,518	96,096,193
Purchased services	8,899,490	-	8,899,490	8,701,423
Interest	1,432,145	-	1,432,145	1,046,356
Travel and transportation	6,107,175	-	6,107,175	4,831,678
Other variable expenses	4,665,147	-	4,665,147	5,010,659
Depreciation	5,896,160	-	5,896,160	5,778,694
Amortization, primarily goodwill	3,751,542	-	3,751,542	4,504,793
Total expenses	<u>345,452,714</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>345,452,714</u>	<u>332,696,919</u>
Revenue in Excess of Expenses	24,645,863	3,823,474	28,469,337	17,521,979
Net Assets Released from Restriction for the Purchase of Property and Equipment	277,835	(277,835)	-	-
Postretirement Benefit Related Changes Other than Net Periodic Cost	(96,099)	-	(96,099)	136,486
Increase in Net Assets	24,827,599	3,545,639	28,373,238	17,658,465
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>161,946,369</u>	<u>30,667,943</u>	<u>192,614,312</u>	<u>174,955,847</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 186,773,968</u>	<u>\$ 34,213,582</u>	<u>\$ 220,987,550</u>	<u>\$ 192,614,312</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements

Mosaic and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2022

	2022		Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	
Revenue Gains and Other Support			
Program service revenue	\$ 329,313,900	\$ -	\$ 329,313,900
Gifts and grants	2,469,149	1,206,216	3,675,365
Estates	1,656,091	-	1,656,091
Other revenue	4,920,864	-	4,920,864
CARES Act Provider Relief Funds and related grants	4,073,801	-	4,073,801
Gain on forgiveness of debt	10,000,000	-	10,000,000
Contribution from acquired entity	2,597,898	-	2,597,898
Investment income, net	7,226,590	2,247	7,228,837
Unrealized losses on investments, net	(13,247,858)	-	(13,247,858)
Net assets released from restriction for operations	1,692,172	(1,692,172)	-
Total revenue, gains and other support	<u>350,702,607</u>	<u>(483,709)</u>	<u>350,218,898</u>
Expenses			
Salaries and wages	151,152,794	-	151,152,794
Employee benefits	31,227,787	-	31,227,787
Supplies	9,654,085	-	9,654,085
Facilities	14,692,457	-	14,692,457
Contracted providers	96,096,193	-	96,096,193
Purchased services	8,701,423	-	8,701,423
Interest	1,046,356	-	1,046,356
Travel and transportation	4,831,678	-	4,831,678
Other variable expenses	5,010,659	-	5,010,659
Depreciation	5,778,694	-	5,778,694
Amortization, primarily goodwill	4,504,793	-	4,504,793
Total expenses	<u>332,696,919</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>332,696,919</u>
Revenue in Excess of (Less Than) Expenses	18,005,688	(483,709)	17,521,979
Net Assets Released from Restriction for the Purchase of Property and Equipment	123,007	(123,007)	-
Post Retirement Benefit Related Changes Other than Net Periodic Cost	136,486	-	136,486
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	18,265,181	(606,716)	17,658,465
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>143,681,188</u>	<u>31,274,659</u>	<u>174,955,847</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 161,946,369</u>	<u>\$ 30,667,943</u>	<u>\$ 192,614,312</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements

Mosaic and Affiliates
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	2022
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 28,373,238	\$ 17,658,465
Adjustments to reconcile the change in net assets to net cash from (used for) operating activities		
Depreciation	5,896,160	5,778,694
Amortization of goodwill	2,871,085	3,782,419
Amortization of financing leases, net	869,043	710,968
Amortization of operating leases, net	(10,640)	-
Impairment of investment in sales-type lease	476,236	-
Gain on forgiveness of debt	-	(10,000,000)
Contribution from acquired entity	(3,113,992)	(2,597,898)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment, net	(446,249)	599,309
Change in liability for post-retirement benefits	105,754	(113,603)
Contributions received for split-interest agreements	-	(1,014)
Change in value of split-interest agreements	120,307	(24,633)
Change in unrealized gains on investments	(23,165,414)	(16,138,317)
Restricted gifts, grants and estates	(4,601,201)	(1,206,216)
(Increase) decrease in current assets		
Receivables		
Program services	3,497,874	3,528,367
Other	222,105	(235,437)
Other current assets	21,692	73,867
Prepaid expenses	(248,777)	206,814
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities		
Trade accounts payable	(2,850,784)	(2,580,588)
Other accrued expenses	(8,953,753)	936,934
Outstanding and incurred but not reported loss reserves	528,277	927,996
Refundable advances	2,284,202	4,120,794
Estimated third-party payor settlements - Medicaid	3,690,738	622,791
Net Cash From Operating Activities	5,565,901	6,049,712
Investing Activities		
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment	610,317	1,890,977
Purchases of property and equipment	(8,209,597)	(7,427,830)
Acquisition of goodwill	(780,000)	-
Receipts from investment in sales-type lease	113,970	113,401
Net Cash Used For Investing Activities	(8,265,310)	(5,423,452)

Mosaic and Affiliates
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	2022
Financing Activities		
Payments on lines of credit	\$ -	\$ (4,642,856)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	10,086,566	671,165
Payments on long-term debt	(4,919,695)	(3,077,189)
Principal payments on finance lease liabilities	(887,129)	(645,447)
Annuity gifts received	150,000	526,880
Payments on annuity payment obligations	(310,928)	(451,558)
Payments from affiliates	36,775	407,482
Refundable fees received (disbursed)	(99,525)	51,539
Restricted gifts, grants and estates	774,255	2,723,828
	4,830,319	(4,436,156)
Net Cash From (Used For) Financing Activities	4,830,319	(4,436,156)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,130,910	(3,809,896)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	56,362,422	60,172,318
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 58,493,332	\$ 56,362,422
Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities		
Leased assets obtained in exchange for new finance lease liabilities	\$ 677,173	\$ 3,227,481
Leased assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities	652,729	57,773
Interest paid	1,550,048	1,036,167
Paycheck Protection Program loan forgiveness	-	10,000,000
Acquisition of Behavioral Technologies, Corp		
Property and equipment, net	2,278,107	-
Receivables	(328,618)	-
Cash and cash equivalents	1,164,503	-
Operating lease right of use assets	99,078	-
Operating lease liability	(99,078)	-
Contribution from acquired entity	\$ 3,113,992	\$ -

Note 1 - Organization

Mosaic and Affiliates (Mosaic) is a not-for-profit healthcare organization offering a wide range of person centered services, empowering people with intellectual developmental disabilities, behavioral and senior care needs to live as independently as possible. These services are provided within the states of Arizona, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Maine, Nebraska, New Hampshire, and Rhode Island. Mosaic also provides independent senior care in Wisconsin.

Mosaic also owns all of the issued common stock of BICO Ltd. (BICO) and Ease-E Medical, Inc. BICO insures Mosaic for the deductible portion of workers' compensation, employer's liability, general and professional liability, sexual misconduct, auto liability, employment practices liability, cyber liability, and environmental liability risks, while Ease-E Medical Inc.'s primary business is the retail sale of disposable medical supplies. The financial statements of Mosaic include the accounts of the following entities:

- Mosaic
- The Mosaic Foundation
- Mosaic Housing Corp I
- Mosaic Housing Corp II
- Mosaic Housing Corp IV
- Mosaic Housing Corp V, Inc.
- Mosaic Housing Corp VII
- Mosaic Housing Corp VIII
- Mosaic Housing Corp IX
- Mosaic Housing Corp X
- Mosaic Housing Corp XI
- Mosaic Housing Corp XII
- Mosaic Housing Corp XIII
- Mosaic Housing Corp XIV
- Mosaic Housing Corp XV
- Mosaic Housing Corp XVI
- Mosaic Housing Corp XVII
- Mosaic Housing Corp XVIII
- Mosaic Housing Corp XIX
- Mosaic Housing Corp XX
- Mosaic Housing Corp XXI
- Mosaic Housing Corp XXII
- Mosaic Housing Corp XXIII
- The Oaks of Dunn County, Inc.
- Mosaic Illinois Housing 1
- Mosaic Illinois Housing 2
- Mosaic Illinois Housing of Macomb
- Mosaic Illinois Housing of Rockford
- Ease-E Medical, Inc. (f/k/a Spectrum Medical Equipment, Inc.)
- BICO Ltd.
- Mosaic Senior Services, Inc.
- Living Innovations Support Services, LLC

On February 1, 2021, Mosaic acquired 100% of the membership interest in Living Innovations Support Services, LLC (LISS, LLC). LISS, LLC contracts with various intellectual disability related services agencies, the State of Maine, the State of New Hampshire and the State of Rhode Island to provide community-based services and support for those with disabilities or other special needs.

Significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation.

Mosaic Housing Corp V, Inc. is the general partner of Mosaic Residential Services of Nebraska, LLC (MRSNE). This corporation was formed to acquire, finance, build, own, maintain, improve, operate, lease and, if appropriate or desirable, sell or otherwise dispose of homes which provide housing for low-income individuals with disabilities. Mosaic's capital contribution in MRSNE is recognized by Mosaic using the equity method of accounting. Mosaic does not consolidate the accounting of MRSNE due to its relative insignificance in relation to Mosaic's financial statements and operations.

Mosaic is affiliated with the Evangelical Lutheran Church of America. With such affiliation, Mosaic is solely responsible for its own management and affairs.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies of Mosaic. These policies are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows include investments in highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, and are not included in investment accounts.

Investments

Investments in equity securities, debt securities and mutual funds with readily determinable fair values are measured at fair value based on published or quoted market prices and are classified as trading securities.

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends) is included in net income.

Contribution Receivable from Remainder Trusts

The Mosaic Foundation has been named beneficiary of several irrevocable charitable remainder trust agreements in which The Mosaic Foundation will receive certain funds upon termination of each trust. The Mosaic Foundation recognizes contribution revenue in the period in which the trusts are established or when they receive notice of the trust's existence and when the amount contributed is measurable. The contributions and associated receivables are recorded by discounting the future gift amount to its net present value.

Program Service Receivables

Mosaic reports program service receivables for services rendered at amounts reflecting consideration to which Mosaic expects to be entitled to from third-party payors, clients and others. Payment for services is expected within thirty to sixty days of receipt of the billing. Any amounts deemed uncollectible are written off on a monthly basis. Mosaic does not charge interest on outstanding balances owed.

The following represents client balances as of July 1st and June 30th:

	2023	2022
July 1st	\$ 30,307,338	\$ 33,835,705
June 30th	\$ 26,809,464	\$ 30,307,338

Investments Limited as to Use

By board – Investments set aside by the Board of Directors (Board) for endowment purposes over which the Board retains control and may, at its discretion, subsequently use for other purposes.

By donor – Investments limited as to use by donor includes assets the donor has restricted for endowment or specific purposes.

Under bond indenture agreements – Investments set aside in accordance with terms of the various revenue bond agreements. This includes project funds, debt service funds and reserve funds.

Under regulatory agreements – Investments restricted under regulatory agreements with the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

For insurance losses and reserves – Investments held within BICO for the satisfaction of losses and related reserves.

Deposits held in trust – Investments held for residents and clients under security deposits and other arrangements.

Other – Accounts restricted as reserves, escrow accounts, and for deferred compensation agreements.

These investments are recorded at fair value. Amounts required to meet current liabilities of Mosaic have been classified as current assets in the consolidated balance sheets.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment acquisitions are stated at cost. Mosaic’s capitalization policy is \$5,000 or applicable state required Medicaid amount if other than \$5,000. Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method based upon the estimated useful lives of each class of depreciable asset as follows:

Land improvements	5 – 30 years
Buildings and improvements	2 – 50 years
Equipment and furnishings	2 – 30 years
Transportation equipment	3 – 15 years

Gifts of cash that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are released when the acquired long-lived assets are placed into service.

When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in income for the period. The cost of maintenance and repairs is expensed as incurred; significant renewals and betterments are capitalized.

Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings or equipment are reported as support without donor restriction, and are excluded from net income, unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restriction. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed into service.

Mosaic's long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If the sum of expected cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, a loss is recognized.

Goodwill

Mosaic has acquired goodwill through the purchase of several companies that provide various services for people with intellectual disabilities or the aged. Mosaic has adopted the amendments included in ASU 2019-06, *Intangibles – Goodwill and Other (Topic 350)* extending the private company accounting alternatives on goodwill and certain identifiable intangible assets to not-for-profit entities. Under the amendment Mosaic began amortizing goodwill on a straight-line basis over ten years. Mosaic evaluates and test goodwill for impairment in accordance with ASC Topic 350. See Note 9 for further information.

Annuity Payment Liability

Mosaic has received several charitable gift annuities for which Mosaic is required to make specified payments in accordance with gift annuity agreements. Mosaic recognizes the agreements in the period in which the contract is executed. Assets received are recorded at fair value and an annuity payment liability is recognized at the present value of future cash flows expected to be paid. Contribution revenue without donor restriction is recognized as the difference between these two amounts. Adjustments to the annuity liability to reflect changes in life expectancy are recognized as change in the value of split-interest agreements, and are included in other revenue on the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Outstanding and Incurred But Not Reported Loss Reserves

The consolidated balance sheets include \$10,468,877 and \$9,940,600 of liabilities in 2023 and 2022, respectively, for self-insured workers' compensation insurance and other general liability risks. BICO insures Mosaic's deductible portion of workers' compensation and employers' liability. These obligations represent an estimate for both reported claims not yet paid and claims incurred but not yet reported. Mosaic estimates the required reserve for such claims based on reports received from the third party administrators and an actuarial analysis.

Mosaic owns all of the issued common stock of BICO which was incorporated under the laws of Bermuda and is registered as a Class 1 insurer under The Insurance Act of 1978.

Refundable Advances

Refundable advances at June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	2023	2022
COVID-19 related stimulus grants	\$ 5,847,714	\$ 4,137,679
Connecticut Department of Developmental Services	600,302	1,571,012
	\$ 6,448,016	\$ 5,708,691

Estimated Third-Party Payor Settlements – Medicaid

Revenue for certain intermediate care facilities and other programs located in Nebraska, Iowa, and Indiana are based, in part, on cost reimbursement principles and are subject to audit and retroactive adjustment by Medicaid. Mosaic is reimbursed on cost reimbursable items at tentative rates with final settlement determined after submission of annual cost reports by Mosaic. Settlements also include liabilities related to overpayments received from Medicaid and other payors, and State of Iowa assessments.

The following represents estimated third-party payor settlements as of July 1st and June 30th:

	2023	2022
July 1st	\$ 1,095,656	\$ 472,865
June 30th	\$ 4,786,394	\$ 1,095,656

Refundable Fees

The Oaks of Dunn County, Inc. (The Oaks) is a non-profit housing project for seniors of varying income levels in Menomonie, Wisconsin. Fees paid by the original residents that entered into a reservation agreement for an apartment unit at The Oaks are refundable to the resident upon termination of the agreement. For all residents after the original residents, fees paid upon entering a reservation agreement are reduced on an annual basis by 5%, up to 50% of the original deposit, and used to offset living expenses. Any remaining deposit is refunded upon termination of the agreement by the resident.

Net Assets

The financial statements report the changes in and totals of each net asset class based on the existence or absence of donor restrictions, as described below:

Net assets without donor restrictions are those net assets not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of Mosaic. Net assets without donor restrictions include undesignated net assets and net assets subject to designation by the Board of Directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions are net assets subject to restrictions imposed by donors. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Donor-Restricted Funds

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give are reported at fair value at the date the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. The gifts are reported as support with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.

When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year received are reported as contributions without donor restrictions in the accompanying financial statements.

Pledges receivable are unconditional promises to give that are recognized as contributions when the promise is received. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in less than one year are reported at net realizable value. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at fair value at the date of promise. That fair value is computed using a present value technique applied to anticipated cash flows. Amortization of the resulting discount is recognized as additional contribution revenue. The allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is determined based on management's evaluation of the collectability of individual promises. Promises that remain uncollected more than one year after their due dates are written off unless the donors indicate that payments are merely postponed.

Program Service Revenue

Program service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which Mosaic expects to be entitled in exchange for providing services. These amounts are due primarily from third-party payors (primarily Medicaid) and includes variable consideration for retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews and investigations. Mosaic bills third-party payors for services after the service is performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Mosaic. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is recognized when goods or services are provided and Mosaic does not believe it is required to provide additional goods or services to the client. Mosaic has determined that all of its performance obligations for program service revenue are satisfied at a point in time. Mosaic is paid prospectively at determined contractual rates for either hourly or units of services, or for daily 24 hour care. At the end of a service unit or day, Mosaic has performed all required duties under its contracts with third-party payors (primarily Medicaid) and therefore has earned revenue for that unit of service or day.

Because all of Mosaic's performance obligations relate to contracts with a duration of less than one year, Mosaic has elected to apply the optional exemption allowed and, therefore, is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period.

Mosaic determines the transaction price based on contractually established rates with third-party payors (primarily Medicaid) for the goods and services it provides to patients. The contractually established rates are either for hourly or units of service, or are daily rates for 24 hour care. Mosaic expects to be entitled to these contractually agreed upon rates and does not provide discounts or contractual adjustments to its rates.

Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are recorded as adjustments to patient service revenue in the period of change. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, no additional revenue was recognized due to changes in estimates of implicit price concessions for performance obligations satisfied in prior years.

Mosaic has elected the practical expedient allowed and does not adjust the estimated amount of consideration from third-party payors for the effects of a significant financing component due to Mosaic's expectation is that the period between the time service is provided to the patient and the time that the patient or third-party payor pays for that service will be one year or less.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of providing living and care facilities and vocational services to people with intellectual disabilities or other special needs have been summarized on the basis of natural classification in the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets. Note 20 presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Income Taxes

All consolidated affiliated entities, except for Mosaic Housing Corp V, Inc., Ease-E Medical, Inc. (Ease-E), BICO and LISS, LLC are not-for-profit corporations as described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code. The Internal Revenue Service has established standards to be met to maintain Mosaic's tax exempt status.

Mosaic Housing Corp V, Inc. is a for-profit taxable corporation and had no material operations or income.

Ease-E is a for-profit taxable corporation. Ease-E had net income during 2023 and 2022. Income tax refunds and deferred tax liabilities are considered immaterial and are included in other receivables and other accrued expenses, respectively, on the consolidated balance sheets.

BICO was incorporated under the laws of Bermuda, which do not require income taxes.

LISS, LLC elected to be taxed under the provisions of Subchapter S and is considered a disregarded entity under the Internal Revenue Code since its sole member is Mosaic. Mosaic would be responsible if any federal income taxes were assessed on LISS, LLC's income.

Mosaic recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not of being sustained. Such tax positions, which are more than 50% likely of being realized, are measured at their highest value. Changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs. During 2023 and 2022, management determined that there are no income tax positions requiring recognition in the financial statements other than described previously.

Performance Indicator

The consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets includes net income as a performance indicator. Changes in net assets which are excluded from the performance indicator, consistent with industry practice, include net assets released from restriction for the purchase of property and equipment and post-retirement benefit changes other than net periodic cost.

Subsequent Events

Mosaic considered events occurring through October 18, 2023 for recognition or disclosure in the financial statements as subsequent events. That date is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 - Program Service Revenue

Mosaic has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to Mosaic at contractually established rates. A summary of the payment arrangements with major third-party payors follows:

Medicaid – Residential care services rendered to beneficiaries of various Medicaid programs (including managed care) are paid at prospectively determined rates per day of care. Day services and in-home support services are paid at prospectively determined rates per unit of service, based on the amount of time an individual receives services in a given day.

Substantially all of Mosaic's revenue is from individuals who are beneficiaries of various states' Medicaid programs. These Medicaid programs' ability to honor their contracts is dependent on adequate funding by the respective State and Federal governments.

Program service revenue, by service line is as follows, for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Residential services	\$ 208,308,383	\$ 204,214,853
Host homes	83,265,863	71,829,509
Day services	23,897,240	22,553,679
In-home support	13,340,093	13,344,096
Medical supplies and other	<u>16,899,123</u>	<u>17,371,763</u>
 Total program service revenue	 <u><u>\$ 345,710,702</u></u>	 <u><u>\$ 329,313,900</u></u>

Laws and regulations concerning government programs (Medicaid), are complex and subject to varying interpretation. Settlements with third-party payors for retroactive adjustments due to audits, reviews or investigations are considered variable consideration and are included in the determination of the estimated transaction price for providing patient care. These settlements are estimated based on the terms of the payment agreement with the payor, correspondence from the payor and Mosaic's historical settlement activity, including an assessment to ensure that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the retroactive adjustment is subsequently resolved. Estimated settlements are adjusted in future periods as adjustments become known (that is, new information becomes available), or as years are settled or are no longer subject to such audits, reviews and investigations.

Note 4 - Pledges Receivable

Included in pledges receivable are the following unconditional promises to give at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Program assistance and facility improvements:		
Less than one year	\$ 1,495,524	\$ 1,150,346
One to five years	2,810,131	1,376,631
More than five years	<u>30,821</u>	<u>29,084</u>
 Pledges receivable	 4,336,476	 2,556,061
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges	(200,000)	(200,000)
Less discounts for the time-value of money	<u>(110,710)</u>	<u>(45,340)</u>
 Pledges receivable, net	 4,025,766	 2,310,721
Less current portion of pledges receivable, net	<u>(1,495,524)</u>	<u>(1,150,346)</u>
 Long-term portion of pledges receivable, net	 <u><u>\$ 2,530,242</u></u>	 <u><u>\$ 1,160,375</u></u>

The long-term portion of pledges receivable, net, is included in other assets, net, in the consolidated balance sheets, see Note 10. The discount rate used was 2.0% for both 2023 and 2022.

Note 5 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated balance sheet dates, are comprised of the following:

	2023	2022
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 58,493,332	\$ 56,362,422
Receivables		
Program services	26,809,464	30,307,338
Other	1,607,710	1,829,815
Investments, primarily investments limited as to use	127,285,866	101,006,460
Total financial assets	214,196,372	189,506,035
Less financial assets limited as to use		
By board designation for endowment	42,285,013	38,840,052
By donor	11,157,665	9,231,901
Under debt agreements	10,696,279	171,626
Under regulatory agreements	1,725,712	1,649,876
For insurance losses and reserves	24,568,876	26,187,275
Deposits held in trust	865,197	1,913,604
Total financial assets limited as to use	91,298,742	77,994,334
Financial assets available for general expenditure	\$ 122,897,630	\$ 111,511,701

Mosaic's endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the Board of Directors as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditure.

Board designated endowment funds of \$42,285,013 and \$38,840,052 at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, are not intended to be spent from, however this amount could be made available for expenditure by an action of the Board of Directors should that be necessary. See Note 14 for further information regarding endowments.

Mosaic's liquidity management plan includes investing cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments, certificates of deposit, and money market funds.

Note 6 - Investments, Primarily Investments Limited as to Use

The composition of investments, primarily investments limited as to use, at June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
Investments limited as to use		
By board	\$ 42,285,013	\$ 38,840,052
By donor	11,157,665	9,231,901
Under debt agreements	10,696,279	171,626
Under regulatory agreements	1,725,712	1,649,876
For insurance losses and reserves	24,568,876	26,187,275
Deposits held in trust	865,197	1,913,604
Other investments	35,987,124	23,012,126
	127,285,866	101,006,460
Less amounts required for current obligations		
Investments limited as to use	(24,568,876)	(26,187,275)
Other investments, not limited as to use	(35,946,504)	(1,964,987)
Total current portion of investments	(60,515,380)	(28,152,262)
Investments primarily investments limited as to use, Net of current portion	\$ 66,770,486	\$ 72,854,198

Investments are presented in the consolidated balance sheets at fair value, with the exception of real estate, certificates of deposit and cash surrender value of life insurance. Investments in real estate are presented at the lower of historical cost or fair value. Investments in certificates of deposit are valued at cost, which approximate fair value. Investments in cash surrender value of life insurance represent the amount that would be received should the underlying insurance contracts be cancelled. Total investments, primarily investments limited as to use, presented at fair value at June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
Investments, primarily investments limited as to use	\$ 127,285,866	\$ 101,006,460
Less investments in real estate	(1,248,804)	(1,248,804)
Less investments in certificates of deposit	(266,837)	(1,297,641)
Less investments in cash surrender value of life insurance	(1,141,440)	(1,099,888)
Investments presented at fair value	\$ 124,628,785	\$ 97,360,127

Investment income is composed of the following:

	2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Interest and dividends	\$ 3,220,645	\$ -	\$ 3,220,645
Net realized gains (losses) on investments	(72,537)	4,209	(68,328)
	3,148,108	4,209	3,152,317
Unrealized gains on investments, net	3,183,125	-	3,183,125
Total investment income	<u>\$ 6,331,233</u>	<u>\$ 4,209</u>	<u>\$ 6,335,442</u>
	2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Interest and dividends	\$ 797,079	\$ -	\$ 797,079
Net realized gains on investments	6,429,511	2,247	6,431,758
	7,226,590	2,247	7,228,837
Unrealized losses on investments, net	(13,247,858)	-	(13,247,858)
Total investment income	<u>\$ (6,021,268)</u>	<u>\$ 2,247</u>	<u>\$ (6,019,021)</u>

Note 7 - Fair Value

Fair Value Measurements

Mosaic applies FASB ASC Topic 820 for fair value measurements of financial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis. FASB ASC Topic 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to measurements involving significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that Mosaic has the ability to access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly through either corroboration or observable market data.

- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Therefore, unobservable inputs shall reflect the entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances.

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which a fair value measurement in its entirety falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value for each financial instrument measured at fair value:

Cash and Cash Equivalents – The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, consisting primarily of deposit accounts and accrued interest, is valued at cost which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of the security.

Exchange Traded and Closed End Funds, and Mutual Funds – The fair value of exchange traded and closed end funds, and mutual funds is classified as Level 1 as the market value is based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker dealers.

Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts – The fair value of these interests are classified as Level 3 as Mosaic does not have the ability to redeem the investment. The fair value is based upon the value of the underlying investments as reported to Mosaic by the related holder.

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent.

Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The following table presents the financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	June 30, 2023			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments primarily investments limited as to use				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,699,224	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Exchange traded and closed end funds				
Equity	20,892,812	20,892,812	-	-
Fixed income	34,018,017	34,018,017	-	-
Mutual funds				
Equity - Mutual funds	3,395,192	3,395,192	-	-
Fixed income - Mutual funds	48,339,310	48,339,310	-	-
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	284,230	-	-	284,230
	<u>\$ 124,628,785</u>	<u>\$ 106,645,331</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 284,230</u>

	June 30, 2022			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments primarily investments limited as to use				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 24,061,543	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Exchange traded and closed end funds				
Equity	15,186,097	15,186,097	-	-
Fixed income	23,192,545	23,192,545	-	-
Mutual funds				
Equity - Mutual funds	3,329,095	3,329,095	-	-
Fixed income - Mutual funds	31,309,190	31,309,190	-	-
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	281,657	-	-	281,657
	\$ 97,360,127	\$ 73,016,927	\$ -	\$ 281,657

A reconciliation of fair value measurements classified as Level 3 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
Beginning balance	\$ 281,657	\$ 333,195
Investment income, net	6,709	6,806
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net	12,376	(42,688)
Additions	1,594	7,867
Distributions	(18,106)	(23,523)
Ending balance	\$ 284,230	\$ 281,657

Note 8 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, is summarized as follows:

	2023	2022
Land and land improvements	\$ 11,618,743	\$ 11,508,609
Buildings and improvements	115,472,086	111,927,002
Equipment and furnishings	16,250,579	15,177,954
Transportation equipment	2,479,172	2,732,693
Construction in process	699,360	1,333,384
	146,519,940	142,679,642
Less accumulated depreciation	(94,893,991)	(93,162,970)
	\$ 51,625,949	\$ 49,516,672

Depreciation expense of \$5,896,160 and \$5,778,694 for June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, is included in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Note 9 - Goodwill, Net

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	2023	2022
Goodwill		
Beginning of year	\$ 34,107,843	\$ 34,107,843
Acquisition - MCP, LLC	780,000	-
Subtotal	34,887,843	34,107,843
Accumulated amortization		
Beginning of year	11,221,286	7,438,867
Goodwill amortization	2,871,085	3,782,419
Subtotal	14,092,371	11,221,286
Goodwill, net	\$ 20,795,472	\$ 22,886,557

Note 10 - Other Long-Term Assets

Other long-term assets for Mosaic at June 30, 2023 and 2022 are comprised of the following:

	2023	2022
Contributions receivable from estates and remainder trusts	\$ 1,953,902	\$ 1,467,553
Pledges receivable, net of current portion	2,530,242	1,160,375
Gift annuities receivable	43,957	44,711
Capital contribution to Mosaic Residential Services of Nebraska (MRSNE)	914,464	914,464
Other	116,951	55,081
	\$ 5,559,516	\$ 3,642,184

Note 11 - Long-Term Debt, Including Lines of Credit

A summary of long-term debt, including lines of credit, at June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
Public Finance Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Tax-Exempt, Series 2018A, due through November 2028, payable in varying semi-annual installments, interest rate of 3.985%, paid semi-annually.	\$ 1,960,044	\$ 2,163,332
Public Finance Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Taxable, Series 2018B, due through November 2028, payable in varying semi-annual installments, interest rate of 4.959%.	6,634,325	6,786,549
Public Finance Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Tax-Exempt, Series 2017A, due through May 2027, payable in varying semi-annual installments, interest rate of 3.53%, paid semi-annually.	3,671,331	5,287,846
Public Finance Authority Revenue Refunding Bond, Tax-Exempt, Series 2017B, due through May 2026, payable in varying monthly installments, interest rate at LIBOR, paid monthly.	3,005,444	3,817,770
Wells Fargo Tech and Data Loan, due through June 2029, paid monthly at an interest rate of 3.85%	8,571,429	-
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), payable in monthly installments, including interest at a rate of 4.75%, outstanding principal due November 2023. This mortgage payable is secured by all property, equipment and revenue of The Oaks of Dunn County, Inc.	61,703	229,368
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, payable in monthly installments of \$3,438, including interest at a rate of 8.50%, outstanding principal due October 2032. This mortgage payable is secured by all property and equipment of Mosaic Housing Corp I.	263,914	281,794
Various mortgages, payable in monthly installments, including interest at rates ranging from 0% to 7.34%, maturing between 2024 and 2051. These mortgages are secured by real estate in Connecticut, Colorado, Nebraska, Illinois, and Wisconsin.	4,175,325	4,659,906
Various promissory notes to Charitable Remainder Annuity Trusts, secured by deeds of trusts on certain real property, monthly interest payments only through specified date or when trusts terminate, interest rates ranging from 6.44% to 8.66%.	597,892	597,892
Notes payable, Federal Home Loan Bank of Topeka, forgivable if certain requirements are maintained for a period of 15 years.	1,600,000	1,600,000
	30,541,407	25,424,457
Less current portion of long-term debt, including lines of credit	(5,073,321)	(3,769,446)
Long-term debt, excluding current portion	25,468,086	21,655,011
Less unamortized debt issuance costs	(338,239)	(388,160)
Total long-term debt, net	\$ 25,129,847	\$ 21,266,851

Public Finance Authority Revenue Bonds (Mosaic Project) Tax-Exempt, Series 2018A and Series 2018B, were issued to finance the acquisition of tangible and intangible assets related to in-home support services of Soreo and to refund certain existing obligations. Both bonds are secured by all revenue of Mosaic and a security interest in certain collateral properties.

Public Finance Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2017A, were issued to refund certain existing obligations. The issue is secured by all revenue of Mosaic and a security interest in certain collateral properties.

Public Finance Authority Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2017B, were issued in connection with the acquisition and improvement of residential homes. The issue is secured by all revenue and a security interest in certain collateral properties. The bonds bear interest at the SOFR Index Rate. At June 30, 2023, the applicable rate is 5.09%.

In order to secure the financing of the above Public Finance Authority Bonds, as described above, Mosaic agreed to deeds of trust and assignment of rents and leases for certain properties. These properties are located in Omaha, Axtell and Beatrice, Nebraska and include farms located in Axtell, Nebraska and Storm Lake, Iowa.

At June 30, 2023 and 2022, Mosaic had available a line of credit of \$15,000,000 and \$17,000,000, respectively, with Wells Fargo Bank. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the line of credit had a balance of \$-0-. The line of credit is secured by the accounts receivable and other rights to payment and general intangibles of Mosaic.

Deferred financing costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of their respective long-term debt, which approximates the interest rate method.

Future maturities of long-term debt as of June 30, 2023 are as follows:

2024		\$	5,073,321
2025			4,530,772
2026			4,620,188
2027			4,453,795
2028			4,164,190
Thereafter			7,699,141
			7,699,141
		\$	30,541,407

Note 12 - Leases

Mosaic has operating lease agreements for certain facility space for operations under various noncancelable operating lease agreements which expire between 2023 and 2048, including renewal options. Mosaic also has operating and financing lease agreements for certain automobiles which expire in 2028. FASB ASC 842 requires the recognition of leasing arrangements on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets and liabilities pertaining to the rights and obligations created by the leased assets. Mosaic determines whether an arrangement is a lease at inception and classifies it as finance or operating.

Right-of-use (ROU) lease assets and corresponding lease liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the expected lease term. Since the interest rate implicit in Mosaic's lease arrangements is not readily determinable, Mosaic determines an incremental borrowing rate for each lease based on the approximate interest rate on a collateralized basis with similar remaining terms and payments as of the lease commencement date to determine the present value of future lease payments. Lease terms may include renewal options when it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised and excludes termination options. Mosaic has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities that arise from short-term (12 months or less) leases for any class of underlying assets. Mosaic's lease agreements do not include non-lease components or variable lease payments which should be considered in the calculation of ROU assets and lease liabilities. Mosaic's leases do not contain any residual value guarantees.

A summary of ROU assets and lease liabilities at June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Assets		
Operating ROU assets	\$ 4,304,759	\$ 6,073,518
Finance ROU assets	<u>4,064,128</u>	<u>4,255,998</u>
Total	<u>\$ 8,368,887</u>	<u>\$ 10,329,516</u>
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Liabilities		
Current		
Operating	\$ 1,919,362	\$ 2,682,091
Finance	944,766	730,227
Long-term		
Operating	2,379,095	3,395,272
Finance	<u>3,193,218</u>	<u>3,617,713</u>
Total	<u>\$ 8,436,441</u>	<u>\$ 10,425,303</u>

Lease costs for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Operating lease costs	\$ 3,217,685	\$ 6,140,643
Finance lease costs		
Amortization of ROU assets	869,043	710,968
Interest on lease liabilities	<u>125,091</u>	<u>68,805</u>
Total	<u>\$ 4,211,819</u>	<u>\$ 6,920,416</u>

Operating lease costs are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and included in facilities expense in the consolidated statements of activities.

A summary of maturities for operating leases at June 30, 2023 is as follows;

2024	\$ 1,919,362
2025	1,181,556
2026	600,064
2027	332,960
2028	217,058
Thereafter	<u>340,617</u>
Total lease payments	4,591,617
Less amounts representing interest	<u>293,160</u>
Present value of operating lease liabilities	<u>\$ 4,298,457</u>

A summary of maturities for finance leases at June 30, 2023 is as follows:

2024	\$ 944,766
2025	879,131
2026	557,162
2027	332,767
2028	189,414
Thereafter	<u>1,850,084</u>
Total lease payments	4,753,324
Less amounts representing interest	<u>615,340</u>
Present value of finance lease liabilities	<u>\$ 4,137,984</u>

A summary of remaining lease terms and discount rates at June 30, 2023 is as follows:

Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	
Operating leases	11.7
Finance leases	3.1
Weighted average discount rate	
Operating leases	2.19%
Finance leases	2.12%

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities		
Operating leases	\$ 3,228,325	\$ 6,140,643
Finance leases	1,012,220	921,646
Lease assets obtained in exchange for new		
Operating leases	652,729	57,773
Finance leases	677,173	3,227,481

Note 13 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are as follows:

	2023	2022
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose		
Support of general operations of Mosaic	\$ 8,111,780	\$ 4,570,003
Donor restricted for program purposes	198,823	204,420
	8,310,603	4,774,423
Subject to passage of time		
Mosaic Housing Corp II capital advance and grant	1,067,400	1,067,400
Mosaic Housing Corp IV capital advance and grant	479,300	479,300
Mosaic Housing Corp VII capital advance	865,300	865,300
Mosaic Housing Corp VIII capital advance	949,832	949,832
Mosaic Housing Corp IX capital advance	153,083	153,083
Mosaic Housing Corp X capital advance	166,591	166,591
Mosaic Housing Corp XI capital advance	205,391	205,391
Mosaic Housing Corp XII capital advance	991,400	991,400
Mosaic Housing Corp XIII capital advance	954,400	954,400
Mosaic Housing Corp XIV capital advance	1,076,300	1,076,300
Mosaic Housing Corp XV capital advance and grants	1,498,413	1,498,413
Mosaic Housing Corp XVI capital advance	1,444,918	1,444,918
Mosaic Housing Corp XVII capital advance and grants	1,449,200	1,449,200
Mosaic Housing Corp XVIII capital advance and grants	1,614,500	1,614,500
Mosaic Housing Corp XIX capital advance	1,211,900	1,211,900
Mosaic Housing Corp XX capital advance and grants	1,650,000	1,650,000
Mosaic Housing Corp XXII capital advance and grants	1,631,300	1,631,300
Mosaic Housing Corp XXIII capital advance and grants	244,500	244,500
City of Omaha HOME grants	523,768	523,768
Affordable Housing loans	80,000	80,000
Illinois Housing Development Authority loan	316,000	412,000
Affordable Housing Program loan	50,000	50,000
City of Fort Collins grant	4,639	5,595
	18,628,135	18,725,091
Endowments to be held in perpetuity	7,274,844	7,168,429
	\$ 34,213,582	\$ 30,667,943

Capital advances, grants and loans relate to the construction and/or operation of housing projects for low income persons with disabilities and are not required to be repaid so long as the projects comply with appropriate regulations and operate for terms as specified within the advance, grant or loan.

Note 14 - Endowment

The Nebraska Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (NUPMIFA) was enacted April 4, 2007. NUPMIFA sets out guidelines to be considered when managing and investing donor restricted endowment funds. Mosaic applies FASB ASC Topic 958 Subtopic 205 Subtopic 45, *Reporting of Endowment Funds*.

Mosaic endowments consist of funds established for a variety of purposes, including donor restricted endowment funds. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by Board of Directors to function as endowments and beneficial interests in trust assets, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Mosaic has interpreted NUPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the whole dollar value of the original gift as of the gift date of donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, Mosaic classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. Absent any donor-imposed restrictions, interest, dividends and net appreciation of donor-restricted endowment funds is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by Mosaic in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by NUPMIFA.

In accordance with NUPMIFA, Mosaic considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of Mosaic and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of Mosaic
7. The investment policies of Mosaic

The net asset composition and changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund

	June 30, 2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 42,285,013	\$ -	\$ 42,285,013
Donor-restricted endowment funds	-	7,274,844	7,274,844
	\$ 42,285,013	\$ 7,274,844	\$ 49,559,857

	June 30, 2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 38,840,052	\$ -	\$ 38,840,052
Donor-restricted endowment funds	-	7,168,429	7,168,429
	\$ 38,840,052	\$ 7,168,429	\$ 46,008,481

Change in Endowment Net Assets

	Year Ended June 30, 2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Net assets, beginning of year	\$ 38,840,052	\$ 7,168,429	\$ 46,008,481
Investment income, net	3,526,595	-	3,526,595
Contributions	2,227,200	106,415	2,333,615
Amounts appropriated for expenditure			
Annual distribution	(2,295,924)	-	(2,295,924)
Additional transfers to Mosaic			
Other	(12,910)	-	(12,910)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 42,285,013	\$ 7,274,844	\$ 49,559,857

	Year Ended June 30, 2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Net assets, beginning of year	\$ 43,099,719	\$ 7,057,988	\$ 50,157,707
Investment income, net	(3,358,135)	-	(3,358,135)
Contributions	1,621,853	110,441	1,732,294
Amounts appropriated for expenditure			
Annual distribution	(2,503,385)	-	(2,503,385)
Additional transfers to Mosaic			
Other	(20,000)	-	(20,000)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 38,840,052	\$ 7,168,429	\$ 46,008,481

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The primary objective of Mosaic’s endowment funds is to generate sufficient funds to support a long-term distribution policy of five percent (5%) of the total balance of endowments to Mosaic. Unrestricted matured deferred gifts including all bequests and other estate gifts will be added to the principal of the Board-designated endowment annually unless otherwise directed by the Board of Directors. Mosaic has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to agencies supported by its endowment, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as board designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to generate sufficient funds to support a long-term distribution policy of five percent (5%) or as otherwise designated by the donor or Board, while minimizing investment risk.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

Mosaic relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The organization targets a diversified asset allocation strategy.

The endowment funds will be invested in publicly-traded common stocks and other equity-type securities, fixed income securities and money-market instruments. The total funds will invest in major asset categories as follows:

	Actual Allocation	Allocation Range
Equities	46%	30% to 70%
Fixed income	34%	25% to 55%
Cash equivalents	20%	0% to 20%
Alternatives	0%	0% to 10%

Appropriation Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Appropriation Policy

The endowment funds are held in the Mosaic Foundation, which has a policy of distributing to Mosaic each year approximately 5% of all endowment funds. Periodically, additional or less appropriations are approved by the Board of Directors. The Foundation considers the long-term expected return on its funds in establishing this policy.

Note 15 - Professional Liability and Other Insurance

Mosaic's professional liability policy provides coverage on a claims-made basis covering only those claims which have occurred and are reported to the insurance company while the coverage is in force. In the event Mosaic should elect not to purchase insurance from the present carrier or the carrier should elect not to renew the policy, any unreported claims which occurred during the policy year may not be recoverable from the carrier. Mosaic could have exposure on possible incidents that have occurred for which claims will be made in the future, should professional liability insurance not be obtained, should coverage be limited and/or not available. Mosaic also carries an umbrella policy which provides additional coverage on an occurrence basis.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require a provider to recognize the ultimate costs of malpractice claims or similar contingent liabilities, which include costs associated with litigating or settling claims, when the incidents that give rise to the claims occur. Mosaic does evaluate all incidents and claims along with prior claim experienced to determine if a liability is to be recognized. These risks are evaluated and recorded in BICO.

BICO is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mosaic and insures Mosaic for the deductible portion of U.S. workers' compensation, general and professional liability, auto liability, cyber and environmental liability along with other employer liability risks. The deductible reimbursement policy risks ranged from \$100,000 and \$500,000 at June 30, 2023 and 2022. BICO has established a collateral account of \$5,033,000 at June 30, 2023 and 2022, held in favor of Sentry Insurance as the third party administrator on the workers' compensation program as security for all outstanding claims, which is included with investments limited as to use in the consolidated balance sheets. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, BICO had included in liabilities outstanding and incurred but not reported (IBNR) loss reserves of \$10,468,877 and \$9,940,600, respectively.

Note 16 - Employee Benefit Plans

Deferred Compensation Plan

Mosaic offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code 403(b). The plan permits all eligible Mosaic employees to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, disability, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency.

The employee is the beneficial owner of all assets the employee places in the plan.

Mosaic may elect to make matching contributions of which the amount is dependent upon employee funded levels and years of service. Vesting requirements are dependent on employee level and years of service.

Mosaic contributes to the New England Health Care Workers' Union pension plan which is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the New England Health Care Workers' Union. The plan provides retirement benefits which are established by union contract to plan members and beneficiaries. Mosaic is required to contribute 9.5% of annual covered payroll. Contribution requirements are established by union contract.

Mosaic also offers an additional deferred compensation plan for its executive employees. Eligible employees may defer up to the maximum amount allowed by Section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code into a separate investment account in which the executive has the right to direct the investment of the funds in accordance with investment guidelines established by Mosaic. Upon separation, as defined by the plan, the balance of the accounts will be paid to each of the executive employees.

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, total pension expense of \$1,414,914 and \$993,318, respectively, was incurred by Mosaic.

Executive Supplemental Benefit Plan

Certain employees as defined by employment agreements are eligible for healthcare coverage at any age upon termination for any reason other than cause. Healthcare coverage is only available until age 65 or their Medicare entitlement age (if later).

Mosaic applies the recognition and disclosure provisions of FASB ASC Topic 715, *Compensation – Retirement Benefits (ASC Topic 715)*. ASC Topic 715 requires companies to recognize the funded status of defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans as a net asset or liability and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur through other changes in net assets, to the extent those changes are not included in the net periodic cost. The funded status reported on the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 under ASC Topic 715 was measured as the difference between the fair value of plan assets and the benefit obligation.

The following summarizes the recognition of the executive supplemental benefit plan in the financial statements at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	2023	2022
Consolidated balance sheets		
Liability for post-retirement benefits		
Salary continuation	\$ 963,535	\$ 890,206
Health benefits	287,891	255,466
	\$ 1,251,426	\$ 1,145,672
Consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets		
Included with employee benefits		
Salary continuation	\$ 55,137	\$ 62,881
Health benefits	(21,511)	8,098
	\$ 33,626	\$ 70,979
Postretirement benefit related changes other than net periodic cost		
Salary continuation	\$ (18,192)	\$ 101,449
Health benefits	(77,907)	35,057
	\$ (96,099)	\$ 136,506

Projected Benefit Obligation – Salary Continuation

The following table summarizes the projected benefit obligation, the fair value of plan assets, and the funded status at the measurement dates of June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Changes to benefit obligation		
Benefit obligation at beginning of period	\$ 890,206	\$ 928,774
Service cost	24,514	26,299
Interest cost	30,623	7,458
Experience (gain) loss	18,192	(72,325)
	<u>963,535</u>	<u>890,206</u>
Fair value of plan assets at end of period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Funded status at end of period	<u>\$ (963,535)</u>	<u>\$ (890,206)</u>
Amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets		
Current liabilities	\$ -	\$ -
Noncurrent liabilities	963,535	890,206
	<u>\$ 963,535</u>	<u>\$ 890,206</u>

The following is a summary of the components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Service cost during the period	\$ 24,514	\$ 26,299
Interest cost	30,623	7,458
Amount of recognized gains and losses	<u>-</u>	<u>29,124</u>
Net periodic postretirement benefit cost	<u>\$ 55,137</u>	<u>\$ 62,881</u>

Items not yet recognized as a component of periodic postretirement benefit cost at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Net loss	<u>\$ 83,595</u>	<u>\$ 65,404</u>

Accumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligation – Health Benefits

The following table summarizes the accumulated post retirement benefit obligation, the fair value of plan assets, and the funded status at the measurement dates of June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Changes to benefit obligation		
Benefit obligation at beginning of period	\$ 255,466	\$ 330,501
Service cost	8,580	10,130
Interest cost	8,073	5,519
Prior service cost adjustment	(23,971)	(18,759)
Benefits paid	-	(23,791)
Experience gain	39,743	(48,134)
	<u>287,891</u>	<u>255,466</u>
Fair value of plan assets at end of period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Funded status at end of period	<u>\$ (287,891)</u>	<u>\$ (255,466)</u>
Amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets		
Current liabilities	\$ 23,972	\$ 23,972
Noncurrent liabilities	263,919	231,494
	<u>\$ 287,891</u>	<u>\$ 255,466</u>

The following is a summary of the components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Service cost during the period	\$ 8,580	\$ 10,130
Interest cost	8,073	5,519
Amount of recognized gains and losses	(38,164)	(7,551)
	<u>\$ (21,511)</u>	<u>\$ 8,098</u>

Items not yet recognized as a component of periodic postretirement benefit cost at June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Net gain	<u>\$ (16,335)</u>	<u>\$ (94,242)</u>

Actuarial Assumptions

The following are the actuarial assumptions used by the Plans to develop the components of the pension projected benefit obligation and accumulated postretirement benefit obligation for the year ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	2023	2022
Discount rate – Pension	4.59%	3.44%
Discount rate – Health	4.49%	3.16%
Rate of increase in compensation levels	2.00%	2.00%

Note 17 - Health Care Plan

Mosaic provides comprehensive medical and an employee assistance program for eligible employees and their dependents through participation in a multi-employer Voluntary Employee’s Beneficiary Association (VEBA) or an Individual Coverage Health Reimbursement Arrangement (ICHRA). For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, total health insurance expense of \$12,674,486 and \$15,256,934 was incurred by Mosaic.

To the extent the VEBA has plan liabilities in excess of plan assets or plan assets in excess of plan liabilities, future employer contributions may be changed to continue to provide benefits to eligible employees and their dependents of Mosaic.

Note 18 - Concentrations of Credit Risk

More than 95% of Mosaic’s program service activity is with individuals who are beneficiaries of the various states’ Medicaid programs. The Medicaid programs’ ability to honor their contracts is dependent on State and Federal funding of the programs.

Amounts held in financial institutions occasionally are in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and Securities Investor Protection Corporation limits. Mosaic deposits its cash with high quality financial institutions, and management believes Mosaic is not exposed to significant credit risk on those amounts. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, Mosaic had approximately \$22,234,000 and \$16,601,000, respectively, in excess of FDIC coverage.

Mosaic has investments in marketable equity securities, corporate bonds and various other types of investments. The values of these investments are determined by market value and are not insured or collateralized.

The investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in values of investment will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect net assets of Mosaic.

Note 19 - Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

The health and human services industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government health and human services program participation requirements, reimbursements for client services, and Medicaid fraud and abuse. Violations of these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government health care programs together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments for client services previously billed.

Management believes that Mosaic is in compliance with applicable government laws and regulations as they see apply to the areas of fraud and abuse. Compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time.

Mosaic is involved in litigation arising in the normal course of business. After consultation with legal counsel, management estimates these matters will be resolved without material adverse affect on Mosaic's future financial position or results from operations.

Note 20 - Functional Expenses

The table presented below illustrates Mosaic's expenses by both their nature and their function for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	2023			Total
	Program Services	Management and General	Supporting Services Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 128,287,547	\$ 23,230,546	\$ 1,159,417	\$ 152,677,510
Employee benefits	25,167,055	4,074,298	88,105	29,329,458
Supplies	8,547,904	349,323	7,651	8,904,878
Facilities	13,172,808	1,476,889	16,994	14,666,691
Contracted providers	109,083,997	38,521	-	109,122,518
Purchased services	2,959,518	5,469,196	470,776	8,899,490
Interest	496,470	935,675	-	1,432,145
Travel and transportation	4,656,935	1,219,156	231,084	6,107,175
Other variable expenses	2,773,101	1,892,046	-	4,665,147
Depreciation	5,886,639	9,521	-	5,896,160
Amortization, primarily goodwill	3,751,542	-	-	3,751,542
	<u>\$ 304,783,516</u>	<u>\$ 38,695,171</u>	<u>\$ 1,974,027</u>	<u>\$ 345,452,714</u>

	2022			Total
	Program Services	Management and General	Supporting Services Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 128,426,718	\$ 21,698,513	\$ 1,027,563	\$ 151,152,794
Employee benefits	27,485,780	3,687,850	54,157	31,227,787
Supplies	9,181,547	467,694	4,844	9,654,085
Facilities	13,633,624	1,037,312	21,521	14,692,457
Contracted providers	96,089,936	6,257	-	96,096,193
Purchased services	4,236,345	4,028,484	436,594	8,701,423
Interest	488,493	557,863	-	1,046,356
Travel and transportation	4,067,254	656,475	107,949	4,831,678
Other variable expenses	3,820,330	1,190,329	-	5,010,659
Depreciation	5,776,312	2,382	-	5,778,694
Amortization, primarily goodwill	4,504,793	-	-	4,504,793
	\$ 297,711,132	\$ 33,333,159	\$ 1,652,628	\$ 332,696,919

Note 21 - CARES Act Provider Relief Funds and Related Grants

CARES Act Provider Relief Funds and related grants for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	2023	2022
CARES Act Provider Relief Funds	\$ -	\$ 845,784
State and local COVID-19 funding	7,499,592	3,228,017
	\$ 7,499,592	\$ 4,073,801

CARES Act Provider Relief Funds

On March 27, 2021, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act was signed into law that provides \$175 billion in relief funds to hospitals and other healthcare providers on the front line of the coronavirus response. This funding is to be used to support healthcare-related expenses or lost revenue attributable to the coronavirus and to ensure uninsured patients can get testing and treatment for the coronavirus. A portion of the funds was distributed to eligible providers beginning April 10, 2021 along with targeted distributions made throughout 2021. The funds represent a stimulus grant which requires certain terms and conditions.

Total CARES Act Provider Relief Funds advanced to Mosaic through June 30, 2023 was \$5,509,379. Mosaic recognized \$-0- and \$845,784 in 2023 and 2022, respectively, of the funds in noncapital grants and contributions in satisfaction with terms and conditions agreed to with the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). Mosaic submitted to HHS documentation of how the Provider Relief Funds were used as required by the CARES Act. These funds are subject to potential audit by HRSA and as a result, changes from estimated amounts could have a material impact on the financial statements in the future.

In addition, Mosaic has received additional funding from various states that received funding from Coronavirus Relief Funds administered by the United States Treasury under the CARES Act. Eligible expenses under the funding include those incurred to enable compliance with COVID-19 public health precautions, mitigate COVID-19 effects, or to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency.

Note 22 - Acquisition

On July 1, 2022, Mosaic acquired several care facilities located in Des Moines, Iowa in a non-cash transaction. In addition to property acquired, Mosaic obtained cash and assumed certain seller lease liabilities of \$99,078. The acquisition was carried out to expand the locations in which Mosaic provides care and vocational services to people with intellectual disabilities and special needs, to expand and fulfill its mission.

The acquisition resulted in the following initial balances being recorded in the financial statements, at their estimated fair values upon the closing date of the transaction:

Property and equipment, net	\$ 2,278,107
Cash and cash equivalents	1,164,503
Receivables	(328,618)
Operating lease right of use assets	99,078
Operating lease liability	(99,078)

Revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets attributable to the acquisition since the acquisition date are as follows:

	2023	UNAUDITED 2022
Total revenue gains and other support	\$ 5,785,131	\$ 5,756,619
Total operating expenses	3,980,244	5,716,500
Net income	\$ 1,804,887	\$ 40,119

Note 23 - Subsequent Event

Subsequent to year end, Mosaic has signed a sale agreement for property and improvements in San Angelo, Texas to be closed no later than January 31, 2024 for \$1,100,000. The property is currently being leased by the purchaser from Mosaic and the purchaser will receive credit for rent paid of \$462,000, resulting in net proceeds of \$638,000 to be received by Mosaic.



Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

The Board of Directors
Mosaic and Affiliates
Omaha, Nebraska

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Mosaic and Affiliates (Mosaic), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2023, the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements), and have issued our report thereon dated October 18, 2023.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Mosaic's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Mosaic's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Mosaic's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that has not been identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Mosaic's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

The image shows a handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Eide Bailly LLP".

Omaha, Nebraska
October 18, 2023